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Therefore, we consider the question whether or not a city or town 
is· a subdivision of the state and, if such be the case, then no fee should 
be charged as provided for in the above mentioned section. 
. A municipal corporation is commonly called a "municipality"-a word 
formerly employed to designate only the body of officers of the corpora­
tion, but now by judicial recognition and common use enlarged to a 
synonym of the corporation in its entirety. The term "municipality" is all 
embracing. The term includes cities of all classes as well as towns. (43 
C. J. 66.) 

The next question presented is the governmental aspect of a municipal 
corporation. Is a municipality considered to be a subdivision of a state? 
The question is answered in the affirmative. A municipal corporation, be­
ing recognized as an appropriate instrumentality for the administration 
of general laws of the state within its boundaries and appointed and em­
powered for that purpose, thereby becomes an agent of the state for 
local adqIinistration and enforcement of its sovereign power. This is the 
governmental aspect of the municipal corporation. In their public and 
governmental aspects, municipal corporations are referred to as "govern­
mental subdivisions of the state." (43 C. J. 70.) They are not only repre­
sentatives of the state but portions of its governmental power. 

I agree with your opinion directed to Mr. James S. Flaherty, County 
Clerk and Recorder of Jefferson County. 

Therefore, I am of the opinion cities and towns which are subdivision 
of the state are exempt-under the provisions of Section 4893, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935-from the payment of fees for any official services 
rendered them. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 176 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

COUNTY TREASURERS-TERMS OF OFFICE 

Held: Under Section 5 of Article XVI of the Constitution of Montana, as 
amended at the general election held November 8, 1939, p. 727, 
Laws of 1939, a County Treasurer can only serve one term of four 
years, and that is so whether the office be individual or consolidated 
with some other offices. 

Board of County Commissioners 
Sheridan County 
Plentywood, Montana 
Attention: Mr. A. J. Olson, Chairman 

Gentlemen: 

July 16, 1941. 

You have inquired whether the present office holder will be entitled to 
succeed himself at the next general election to the consolidated office of 
Clerk and Recorder, Treasurer and Assessor. 

Section 5 of Article XVI of the Constitution of the State of Montana 
provided, up until the time of its last amendment, the County Treasurer 
could 110t hold his office for more than two terms, four years in all. 
Section 5 of Article XVI was amended at the general election, held No­
vember 8, 1938, and became effective by the proclamation of the Governor 
on December 2, 1938. It now fixes the term of a County Treasurer at 
four years, and provides: 

"The County Treasurer shall not be eligible to his office for the 
succeeding term." (See Laws of 1939, Appendix; p. 727.) 
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It is true the legislature in 1935 provided for the consolidation of county 
offices. (See Chapter 361, Volume 2, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
Sections 4749.1-4749.7.) But the constitutional mandate quoted above is 
superior. . 

It is therefore my opinion that, by constitutional mandate, a County 
Treasurer is not allowed to serve more than four years, whether that 
office be an individual office or one consolidated with some other office. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 177 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BONDS-SCHOOL DIS­
TRICT FUNDS-BONDS 

Held: Bond issue of dissolved rural school district may be paid off only 
from money raised by the county commissioners' levying taxes 
upon all property located within the territory which formerly con­
stituted the rural school district and not from school funds raised 
for other purposes. 

Hon. J. W. Walker 
Commissioner of State Lands and Investments 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

My dear Mr. Walker: 

July 16th, 1941. 

Reference is made to your letter of July 14th with which was submitted 
a letter from John G. Skinner, of Red Lodge, written in behalf of the 
county commissioners of Carbon County. 

I t appears that nothing has been paid on a bond issue held by your de­
partment in the amount of $23,338.00 which was issued by the rural school 
district of Carbon County under date of August 21, 1921, when the rural 
schools of Carbon County were operating under the provisions of Chapter 
211 of the Laws of 1919, which, after amendment, became Chapter 96 of 
the Political Code of the Revised Codes of Montana of 1935. The bonds 
issued were to fund outstanding warrants. The rural school district was 
dissolved in accordance with law July 1st, 1927. The law relating to rural 
school districts was repealed by the Twenty-seventh Legislative Assembly. 
(See Chapter 88 of the Laws of 1941.) This, of course, did not impair the 
obligation of the existing bonds. 

To payoff the $23,338.00 bond issue, there is available only $5,600.00; 
but we are advised there is plenty of money to the credit of the school dis­
trict of the county to payoff the bonds and still run the schools of Carbon 
County until taxes are collected in November. The question is, then, 
whether this money may be diverted to payoff the bonds. 

However advisable or convenient it might be to payoff the outstanding 
bond issue from money belonging to the school districts, as distinguished 
from the money raised by a levy to pay bonds and interest, now available 
in the sinking fund for that purpose, this cannot be done unless authorized 
by law. School districts and their trustees have no power except such as 
is expressly granted or necessarily implied. (McNair v. School District, 
87 Mont. 423, 425, 288 Pac. 188; Keeler Bros. v. School District, 62 Mont. 
356, 361, 205 Pac. 217; State ex ret Bean v. Lyons, 37 Mont. 354, 96 Pac. 
922.) I find no provision in the Budget Law for elementary schools 
(Chapter 94 of the Political Code) that would seem to authorize the use 
of sch·ool distriCt money for the· purpose of paying off the bonds. Since 
the statutes granting and defining powers of school boards will be con-
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